AL/ Je* .

' .Decision 84 05 015 MAY,_ Bee @@B@Dm&& o

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UPILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OPF CALIFORNIA

Application of Pacific:Gas and ; S
Plectric Company for euthority. Application 83-04~-19
. to adjust its electric rates . (Filed April 7, 1983)
- effective-August 1, .1983. ‘ T

(See Decision 83-08-057 for sppesrances.)

INTERIM ORDER ON REQUEST FOR AWARD OF COMPENSATION v

By o petition filed September 16, 1983, Toward Utility Rate

Normalization (TURN) requestswan award of compensation and fees for

4s. participation in this proceeding. The request {s made under Rule
76.26 of our Rules of Prgctice and Procedure.1"“Pacific Gas and

1 Thetrelevant portions of Rule 76.26 are es follows:

", . . Such a request shall include a detailed

- description of hourly services and expenditures or
invoices for which compensation is sought. This
breskdown of services and expenses shall be related t0
apecific issues. The request shall also describe how
the participant has substantially contributed to the
adoption, in whole or in part, in o Commission order
or decision, oFf an issue. In order to be eligidle for
compensation, 2 participant must raise a different
issue, present or elicit new or different evidence,
raise new or different arguments in support of a
position or teke a different position from that of the
staff and any other party. - ‘ '

"In proceedings where some or all of the relief sought
by 2 participant is obtained without a Commission
order ‘or decision the participant may be entitled to
compensation by clearly establishing a causal: .
:e%ationship-between its participation and such
relief. L : o . g

v,

© (coNrINUED)




[ . !
A I A.
!

vslectric Company (PG&E) filed a protest to TURN's request.on ﬁ

83-04-19. ALY/jc

_.October‘14, 1985. PG&E argues that TURN has not made the
‘contribution‘it'claims, and has not itemized K costs by issues.
also opposes TURN's request for a multiplier.

1 (POOTNOTE CONTINUED)
"*Such ¢contridution' shall bBe that contridution which,

in the judgment of the Commission, greatly ossists the
Commission to promote a public purpose in o matter
relating to an issue by the-adoption, at least in
part, of the participant's position. A showing of
substantial contribution shall include, but need not
be limited to, a2 demonstration thet the Commission's:
order or decision has adopted factual contention(s),
legal contention(s), and/or specific

recommendation(u) presented by the participant. A
showing should also include an analysis of other
factors which may affect the appropriate amount of the
awaréd. These factors include, but are not necessarily

limited, %o the following:

1. Time and labor expended in the participation.

-2;_The novelty and difficulty of the issues
 presented.

3. The skill required %o participate effectively.‘

4. The preclusion of other employment due %O
' participation in this matter.

_SL‘The customary fee. -
_ 6. Wnether the‘fee is fixed or contingent.

7.‘$ime-constraints imposed by the proceeding.
8. The amount involved and the resultes obtained.

9. The experience, reputation, and ability of tho
participants.

© 10. Awards in similer cases."

2G&E



. .

A-83-04-19 - KLT/je%

No other party responded to TURN's petition.

Procedural Issue .
TTRN acknowledges that our rules under which it filhd its

request are on appeal before the Californis Supreme Court (S. F-

Yos. 24603, 24605, and 24606). 1In the appeal, the adoption of<our

rules is challenged as beyond our jurisdiction. TURN states. that it

does not expect any compensation to be paid before the Court's review

is completed— IURN urges, however, that the issue of subetantial

contribution be’ addressed while the record. is still fresh., Any award |

of compensationndould be stayed pending the Court's action.

PG&E believes it would be nore efficient to. defer IURN's

recuest until the Court has acted on the appeal.

This order will determine what award should be made under

the Court s decision.,

our —ules. Our order however will be. e'tayed pending the outconme of /

Req;ested Award -

The award requested by IURN in its petition is as follows: _.
M. Florio - Attorney Fees '
‘ 182 > hours X7 $500- $18,250;OQ
Multiplier of 7. 5 27,375-00

- Other Reasonable c°sts c
Copying Costs n 253.67"
Postage - Cosis: . 38.92.
Attorney .uxpenseo . - B4.75

Total - | $27,702.%4




A.83-04-19  ALI/3S%

This is the first Commission proceeding in which TURN has
-requested that a multiplier be applied in determining the amount of
compensation to be awarded. ITURN stresses that it does not intend to
seek such enhanced relief on a routine basis, since it believes that
such an extraordinary award should be limited to exceptional
‘eircumstances. TURN. submits that this proceeding presents such
exceptional circumstances. PG&E argues against the enhanced award in
this case. Por reasons discussed subsequently in this decision we
will decline to apply.a multiplier in this proceeding.
Substantial Contridution

' IURN's petition alleges that its participation

substantially contributed to the adoption, in whole-or in part of
positions on several issues. These included: (1) the need for &
second update of the application’to include the April 1983 snow
survey; (2) recognition of above—normal hydro carryover into 1984"
(3) reflection of above-normal purchaees of Pacific Northwest energy”
in the st aff s es*imate, (4) certain items regarding the Chevron o0il
contract; (5) the ratemaking treatment of fuel oil saies losses ‘and.
(6) the need for further review of the operations of Geysers Unit‘#is.

The objective of our rules awarding compensation in utility
rate proceedings is to encourage the. widest possible perticipation by
tne pub’ic, in particular those organizationo which would not have
the necesaary ‘inances to effectively participate absent an award.
We will now review TURN'G reguest in light of thla objective.r .V/

‘l\
i




A.83-04-19 ALI/3c -

The April Forecaet Update
TURN asserts that PG&E's revzsion of the foreca€€ year
hydro availability to. include the April 1983 snow survey was TURN s
greates?t single contridution to the proceeding in terms of dollars.
TURN asserts that its cross-examination of PG&E's witness Pretto
established the factuel foundation regerding the need and potential
availability for the update. TIURN, based on this cross -examination,
requested TG&E be ordered to provide a further revision of its )
forecast, which PG&E initially opposed based on the ECAC. procedures
established in our D. 82-09-02. Before a ruling could be made PGIE
indicated that it would provide the update. The updafe showed fhate
nore hydro power was ‘available than originally forecast. Thelhydro~
pover replaced more expensive fossil fuel generation in the forecast,
resulting in reduction of $94 million in the forecast-period revenue
. requirement. - .
! : - TURN argued that absent its effective croﬂs-exanination and
.persua.sive argupent, there is no reason to believe the second upda.'t:e
would have been offered. - PG&E argued that the demand for 2 second
update to include the results of the April snow survey was vigorouely
and tenacious ly pursued by steff and other i{ntervenors as early as
the’ prehearing conference in this matter, even though then the
applicadble rules’ did not allow such an update, and the witnees .
presenting fhe‘staff'forecast'offered'to'perfofm-a similar‘up&ete\for
his showing;' In addition to TURN, staff couns sel and counsel for the
Califo*nia Manufac*urer° Association (CMA) argued for the second
update. PG&E states that, as the issue of the second update was
initially and repeatedly raised by staff and pursued by other
parties, IURN cennot claim to be the sole developer of that issue.
, Ve must concur with PG&E that TURN 4id not originate the
issue of the April snow report update, but we believe that TURN's
jpersistence was an important element in the ultimate disposﬁuem of

T

O, .
T .
i

.

]




L AW83-04-19  ALJ/3c.
that,issue.zv Although TURN did not originate the issue, nor was it ;
the only party to pursue the issue, TURV made a substantial
contridution snd it should receive fees. ‘
, Above-Normal Hydro Carryover |
| TURN stated in its petition that the matter of sdove-normal
hydro carryover into 1984 "was truly TURN's issue in this case", es
ne other party mentioned the topic in prepared testimony end the
issue was zirst raised in TURN's cross-examination of PGEE witness.
After PGSE admitted a hydro carryover and the amount was quantified,
the staff was directed by the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) to -
include such data in its exhibit. TURN argued for the full
cafryover, but the decision adopted a compromise Ligure.
TURN argued that there is nothing whatsoever to‘suggest
that thiz matter would have arisen without IURN's participation.
TURN stated thet 322 gigawatt hours (gwh) of additional hydro |
generation adopted]in‘the;decis;oq:replaced,34807thqusand«décatherms
(Mdth)'Of;ggs,‘which;equatesutofa reduction on the test yesr revenue
réQuiremeht‘of{$18;6_miliion; ‘ L R

: PGEE agrees-that.TURN wvas the primery party'to(raiseFEad_
develop this issue. TURN has made a substantial contridution on this
issue. P - | o o

2 14 ghould be noted here that, based on & petition £iled on
July 21, 1983 by PG&E, the rules governing ECAC and AFR proceedings
adopted in D.83-02-076 in 0II 82-09-02 were modified by D.83-11-019
dated Novenmber 2, 1983 to specifically allow for the receipt of.
updated information based on PG&E's April 1 snow survey and the.
effect of recent decisions in AER proceedings. Staff and TURN
supported PG&E's request. (Conclusions of Law 14 and 16.)

y l
'




A- 83-045—1?9‘ ALI/Je

Northwest Power Purchase Adjustment

The estimate of purchases of Pacific Northwest power
adopted in D.83-08-057 was 1652 gwh greater than PGSE's estimate.
This resulted from changes in the staff estimate suggested by TURN,
and adopted by the staff. The adjustment resulted in 2 reduction in
the test year revenue requirement of $57.7 »illion.

PG&E admits-that TURN was the primary perty o raise and
develop the iesue.; TURN has made s substantisl contridution on this
issue. E | - L
Chevron Issues

- TURN raised on its brief the issue of'whether PGEE. chould
‘be guaranteed in ECAC a 100% allowance for the facility charge
contained in PG&E's contract with Chevron for purchase of fuel oil. .
This contract was in dispute in a prior proceeding,,and any facility |
charge actually assessed under the contract is to have balancing |
account treatment until the Chevron contract issues in dispute are
.-"inally decided. TURN proposed that D.83-08-057 should contain a
statement that no guarantee of full recovery should be implied
because of the interim. balancing aceount treatment of the facility
charge pending’ civil court resolution of the Chevron dispute. . TURN
states that its proposal wes adopted in Conclusion of Law 6 of :
- D. 83-08—057. o
: PG&E argued that this was a moot,iseue, as our s*aff had
mede it clear on the record that pending resolution of the Chevron
dispute, ECAC treatment of the facility charge would be contingent
upon the reasonableness review. PG&E also cites the prior -
D. 82—12—109, whieh states that the charge would be. subject 0 further
| review in a future case. PGEE argued that TURN made no subqtantial
contribution on this issue in this proceedzng.\ We concur.

:




A.83-04-19 ALI/c

TURN further stated that it presented other facts regarding
the Chevron contract that were developed in the course of“the
proceeding. TURN'S opening brief contained a recommendation <thet
' PGEE be required to include certain language in any subsequent
agreement with Chevron. IURN states that at pages 17 to 19 of the
decision, the Commission considered TURN's argument and stated that
" . .we will adopt TURN's propesal. . .". In its Petition for
Modification, TURN has sought clarification of’the extent to which
that proposal was in fact adopted. Depending upon the resolution of
that question, TURN. states that it has made a more or less .
substantial contribution on this issue- PG&E argued that iss ué iz
moot, ond no substantial contridution was made.

In Decision (D.) 83-11-063 (November 22, 1983) we clarified
D. 83—08—057 by indicating we had not adopted TURN's proposal but

| acknowledged that TURN's efforts may prove %o valuable 10 the
P ultimate resolution of the problem.

. Ai‘ter the close of the hearing, Chevron filed a complaint
for injuctive and declaratory relief, which is now pending in the_
United States District Court for the Northern District of "

California. The issues before this Commission resulting from the
Chevron contract cannot be decided until the federal. court action
becomes final. Therefore, any resolution of the broader substantial '
‘contribution issue is premature at this point.

Puel 0il Sales Losses :

P OURN stated that it was the only party that devoted
significant attention to. the reasonableness of the costs of certain
losses wvhich PG&E incurred in selling excess fuel oil. TURN stated
that CMA also discussed the matter, but £rom a totally different
perspective. TURN argued that while its analvsis was stated in tbe ‘
traditional terminology of prudency," TURN's basgic point was that




‘_.A.83-04-1 9. ALJ/jec
ratepayers should not be required t0 bear these costs as recorded in
the balancing account. T

TURN stated that D.83-08-057 addressed this matter in great
detail (pp. 10-16), end while the Commission viewed the oil sales in
a somewhat different light than TURN had suggested, it resched the
same fundamental conclusion fegarding cost recovery:

"...3i% would also be unreasonable and at odds
with D.82~12-109 if ratepayer exposure *to the
cost of excessive oil purchases by PGEE were
ineressed merely because PG&E made cost-seving
sales of its holdings. This is precisely the
problem that TURN raises." (P. 13.)

TURN argued that it prevailed in major part on this issue.
TURN stated that it was not its objective t0 brand PG&E as
"imprudent," dbut rather to assure that ratepayers not be forced to
bear unjustified costs. TURN argued that while no specific dollar
amount was disallowed from the balancing. account, the Commission
‘ .expressed "the present intent of denying rate recovery on some .

| portion of oil sales losses..." (P. 16), and that Piuding of Fact 5

adopted the eseence of TURN's argument:

"I+ is not reasonedle for cost recovery from
rotepayers - on fuel oil sale losses during the
review period to be higher than what ratepayer
costs would have been if the oil had been held,
using the carrying cost rates adopted in
D-82~12-109." (P. 46.) |

TURN asserts that it alone brought this issue %o the
Commission's attention, and that it demonsirated that PG&E's. proposed
cost recovery was unressonable. TURN. argued thet the fact that no
gpecific dollaer emount hes yet been 1dentified does not. negate that
contribution, and that it would be unfair to deny TURN compensation
solely because the Comiosion s ooneideration of this issue is as yet |
incomplete., TURN argued that it made a substantial contribution to
the adoption of Finding 5 in this proceeding.

. '
[




-

L A.83-04-19. ALI/jc

t;_‘l’.,,

PG&E's reply stated as follows: TURN has argued that oil
sale losses should be disallowed. TURN's argument was based on the
theory that the decision to hold or sell oil should have been made
using the Energy Cost Balance Account (ECBA) interest rate since that |
wag the cost allowed in D.82-12-109 (see D. 83—08-057, PP. 10-11)
that basis, TURN asserted that the oil sale loss was improperly
incurred amd should be disallowed. (TURN's Opening Brief, pp. ‘34—
41.) The Pommission, however, rejected the economic analysis based
on ECBA interest rates which TURN had supported. D. 8*—08—057

xplicitly found that PG&E made the right ‘economic choice in selling
fuel oil (pp. 11-12 and Pinding of Fact 4, p. 46). The decision
plainly stated that the "economically efficient ckoice between such
alternatives [carrying the oil versus selling it] can only be arrived
at if the continued carrying option is evaluated at its higher real
cost, the corporate cost of capital. (Id. 13) Hence the Comnis sion

" .rejected TURN's proposal to uge the ECBA rate £o Judge the prudency
of the sales- and TURN cannot claim to have contriduted to- the "
Commission's position on the correct economic analysis.

- PG&E argued that TURN dismissed this significant}difference
by characterizing the Commission as viewing oil sales "in a- somewhat
different light" than TURN. TURN then tries to take credit for
reaching‘what it deems the same conclusion as the Commission, that
ratepayers should not bear increased costs because of the sale.
“TURN,- however, advocated complete disallowance of oil sale losses and
would not provide for any recovery of oil gale losses as the
Commission did in its "formula." Furtherzore, PG&E argued that the
COmmission relied on an analysis that was analogous to PG&E'S
methodology in developing the formula for determining allowable and
unallowable 0fl sale losses (D. 83-08-057, P. 15). PG&E argued that
we did not adopt 8 methodology advanced by TURN; therefore, TURN s

.
v




A.83-04~19 ALJ/jc *

claim for fees on the oil 'sale loss issue cxaggerateq ‘the cxtent to
wh:ch TURN's ideas are reflected in the- Commission' S decision.

, he awerd should include only the amount of feeg that is
reasonable in *elatzonsh p.t0.the results obtained.. On. that b&Slo,
50 percent of the fees.uought'(before the multipller) should be
awarded.

Geyser's Unit No. 15 |

o TURY clainms credit for the fact “hat Geysprs Unit No. 15
was men* open ‘or,*urthe- analysis in the next *ea*onablennsv case.
TURN, however, was no% the only party to express reserV4tlor about
Geysers’ Unit 15. In i{%s reasonableness report our staff vtated that
addis ;ondl *nformation was needed on Geyoers' ouerations and
*ndlcated that the issve could not de. conuzdered closed (Vx. 9,
PP- 3-5 ) Mo"eover 0. c2-12-109 raised *he Gey°ers isuues and
expressly stated that the GOJSGTS operations should e *eviewed in |
‘the “art *easonmblencs cagse. As this issue, like th¢* o tbe
Chevron cont*ac wao not dﬂcided in D. 83-08-057 no award is
_qpprop *ote.

R Vult:p;mer.

K}

-

As_noted in'the;introductory‘portioné of this &acision,
TORY has :e@uested that @ multiplier be applied in determin‘ng the
amount :o*”compen ion t¢ be aw¢rded ag a result of its partic¢pa*ion‘
in this proceOding. In this instance %he multiplier, if fully
apnl.ed wouiﬁ result in a fifty percent enhancement of TURN"'g
requested award. mJRN cerrectly states that the Conmission's” OII 100
deci SiOﬂ c*ca'ly con templotnd <hat adju°tmnnfs to the u°ual hou*ly
fee m;gn* be app*oprlatc in ce'tazn circumctancpo (D. 83-04-017 m;meo“
‘pp 40-42), dnd that the Commission also noted that the "Lode taw"’




-

A.835-04=19. ALJI/5c

nethod had been approved by the California Supreme Court in Serrano
v Priest (1977) 20 Cal 3@ 25. TURN indicates that it is &Ssentially
requesting application of the "Lodestar” method in thig case. TURN

then eddresses the ten special factors in Rule 76.26 in justifying
its request. | | | |

- TURN argues that its participation, when cénsidered.ih
light 6? the ‘Rule 76.26 factors, results in an overall positive'
rating 'of five, thus justifying a multiplier of 1.5. This analysis
is based on TURN's assertion that its participation should be rated
positively on the following factors:

. 1. TURN's attorney made exceptionally efficient
. use of time to target significant issues:
- (Pactor 1); . -

2. This proceeding placed increased importance
on forecast issues, due to the increased AER
percentage, and TURN alone raised the c¢ruciasl
igsue of hydro carryover (Faector 2); -

A high level of specialized skills was
required for participation in %his
proceeding, as evidenced by the facet that
only four parties actively participated
(Pactor 3); ' |

TURN's participation was extremely risky
since it had retained no expert witness and
thus relied only on cross-examination and
briefs to meke its points (Factor 6);

TURN's participation was key to a reduction
of $170 million from the amount requested by
PG&E (Factor 8); and o

Given the experience, reputation, and ability
of the other participants in the proceeding,
g?RN performed exceptionally well (Pactor
| PG&E disputes each and‘every:pgint_lisxed'ab§ve, a:guing‘ 
that TURN's contributions were not unusual, that TURN: overstated the

Cop

i
tl

'

. .
"
[




A.83-04-19  ALJ/ jon

' complexity of the issues, and that ITRN had the advantage
(unavailadle to PG&E and staff) of being able to target important
issues selectively. |
| In prior portions of this decision we have reviewed TURN's
contridutions to the results adopted in D.83-08-057 and we determine
in this decision the number of hours reasonably expended by £ in
naking those contributions. We have also noted that in priorf
comparable decisions this Commission has devermined the amouw n,,of
$100 per hour for attorneys' fees to be reasonable (p. 84-03-007 in
A.82-12-57). Clearly TURN achieved excellent res ults, especially in
focusing on the hydro carryover issue. We believe our award fully
recognize° this contribution and that an enhanced award is not
justified in this instance. Based on our analysi° of TURN's vaiuable
particiyation in developing the issues in question, we believe. *hat
in. this case a multiplier is not required to. provide reasonable
compensation to. mURN Thus we will not award the requested

- . multi;olier. ,

Compensation To Be Awarded

Attached %o TURN's request fTor compensation are detailed ‘
summarizations of the hours spent by TURN's attorney, Michael Florio,
in the preparation for and participation in this proceeding. Those
hours are not segregated according to issues. Of the total of 182. 5
hou*s,‘87 afe devoted'to hearing and prehearing work. The balance of
95.5 hours are devoted t0 preparation of TURN's brief. and its

;Petition For Modification. As. TURN presented no witness, its




A;83-o4-19 ALJ/jc

position in full was made known to the Commission and the partieq
only in its brief. -
_As indiceted above, we found that 50% of the fees sought on
~the fuel oil sales issue should De awarded, and that no award should
be made for the Chevron and the Geysers Unit 15 issues. DBased on the
material in the brief it appears that about 30% of the attorney s
time was spent on the fuel 0il sales is sue, ‘about 10%’on the Chevron
issue, and about 5% on the. Geysers Unit 15 issue.. Therefore, 50% of
the hours spent on the fuel oil sales issue, and all of the hours
spent on the Chevron and Geysers Unit 15 issues should be excluded
from the award. The Amount of $100 per hour for attorney fees heas
been found reasonable end used in recent awsrds (see D. 84—03-007
dated Marceh 7, 1984, in A. 82-12—57 San Diego Gas & Electr;c, award
to Welfare Rights Organizatmon) )
| , The calculation of ‘the reasonable award baeed on the
.:f‘oregoing, is as follows- '

Caleulation of Hours ,
- Potal Hou*s ‘ : o | 182.5
Less: - o o '
Fuel 011 Sales Issues S S 27.375
. (50% of. 30%) o ' - o 3 |
Chevron Issue (10%) - 18.25

Geysers Unit 15 Issue ‘ ' c g,qgéiu\

Hours Subject to Award 127.75
| ‘Caleulation of Award - -

127. 75 hours at $100- ‘per hour $12,775.00
Other—Reasonable Costs - | _327.00 -
Total . I $13,102.00




A.85-04-19 ALJ/fe **

ﬁdi@g“ o’ Fac*‘ :

1. TUnder Rule 76.26 of our Rules of Practice and Procedure,
7URN seeks en award of compensa*lon and feee in the amount of
$27,702.34. a
| 2. D. 83-08—057 in this p“oceedzng *ound mURN'eligible for
compensation under Rule 76.26. . L |

' 3. TURN has not separated by issues its summarization of
attorney’'s time spent in *hi procéeding. - o

4. Ve have, detarmzned in the’ precoeding opinion those isgues\‘
0 mhich TURN made 2 °ub¢tantial contr~bution and &n award is '
appropriste under our Rule 76 26 and those issues 1o which no award'”
v whould be accorded _

5. 0z the. votal 182.5 nours of attorney's time claimed by

TURN, 127. 75 bours3°hould oe ﬂubject to an award: ac calcula ted in tae
preceding opln"on:‘ ' : _
| - 6. $100 pe“ hoﬁr is.reason&ble cbmpensation Tor the‘tgme-ofi‘
~ mURN's ‘attorney. | - A

7. The issues developed by TURN were nezther 80 complex or |
unusual to justi*y the award a2 multiplier as an enhancemant to %he

compensation found reas onabln under Rule T6. 26

8. An.award of compensstion o TUR\ in the amount O¢ 813,.02

will de easonib;@
Concluszond oL Leaw.

1. TURK has complied with the requirements of Article 18.6 of
our Rules of Practice and Procedure and TURN should be awarded
compenzation. '

2. As tho izsue of our authority to nake awards under Artmcle
18. 6 is befo*e the California Supreme Court, we will. stay thzs order
" pending .he outconme of *he Court's d°C1olOn on this 1°sue.,“




A.83=04=19 ALJ/Jc **’

- IT IS ORDERED that: N . N o

1. Pacific Gas and Electric Compary ‘?G&E} shall}pay-to Toward =
Ttility Rate Normelization (TURN) $15,102. - B

2. In PG&E's- f~r°t general rate application fol’owzng tno
paymen* of the award to ”URN PG&E shall include in its revenue
‘requirement an additional mmount of 813, 102 plus interest from “he

',date of peyzent of the award %o the dat e of. *illng of its. applica*ion
3. Thiu order is 'staycd,pen ing *urther ‘order ‘of the

Commission. S | ‘ o : - ;//”,,,l ,
) . - This order is ef ective today. . o A

‘Dated May 2, *984, at San Francisco, California.'

'LEONARD M. GRIMES, JR.

A ?resident,-
VICTOR CALVO
PRISCILIA C. GREW
DONALD VIAL *
WILLIAM I. BAGLEY

E Commissioners

TEAT TS DECISION
--vn‘v) pﬁf "‘IY'X"" A?O'VT

;L?”. fu~.:!. ;;




__A.83-04-19 ALI/Sc.

‘¢laim for fees on the oil sale loss issue exaggerates the extent 1o
which TURN's ideas are reflected in the Commission's deciéion;.'

In Hensley the Court found that' in the circumstances
descrived under’ this heading, that is, where only limited success was
achieved, the award should include only the amount fees that is
reasonable in relationship to the results obtainedu//bn that bas i s,
50 percent of the fees sought (before the multi ier) should be
awarded. |
G;yser's Uhit No. 15. ,

TURN clainms credit for the fact/ that Geysers Unit No. 15
was kept open for further analysis in Yhe next reasopableness case.
TURN, however, was not the only party/ to express reservation zbout
Geysers Unit 15. In its reasonablesess report, our staff stated that
additional'information wag needed /on Geysers' operations and
indicated that the issue could ndt be comsidered closed. (Ex. 9,

Pp- 3=5.) Moreover, D.82-12=1 Ogoraised the Geysers issues and
.expressly stated that the Geysers' opera'tions should be reviewed in

the next reasonableness case As this issue, 1ike that of the

Chevron econtract, was not decided in D. 83-08—057, no- award is

appropriate.

Multiplier

~ As noted in the introductory portions of this decision,
TURN- has requested that/a multiplier de applied in deternining the
amount of compensat*on t0 be awarded as a result of its perticipation
in this proceeding. In this instance the multiplier, if fully
applied, would resuly'in 2 £ifty percent enhancement of TURN's
requeuted awerd. TURN correctly states that the Commission's. oIl 100
decision clearly contemplated that adjustments to the usual. hourly
fee might be appropriate in certain circumstances (D. 83—04-017, pimeo
PD- 40-42), and that the Commis iom also noted that the "Lodestar

N




-
-

A-83-04-19 ALJ/Sc*

Findingc of Fact

1. Under Rule 76. 26 of our Rules of Practice and Procndure,
TURN seeks an award of compensation and fees in the amcunt ot .
$27,702. 34.

2. D. 83-08—057 in this proceeding found TURN eligible for
conpensation under Rule 76.26.

5. TURN hes not separated by issues its summarizaticn of
attorney’ s time spent in this proceeding.

4. We have determined in the preceeding opinion those issues
to which TURN made 2 substantial coniribution and an eward is.
appropriate under our Rule‘76.26;‘ d those issues to which no award
should be accorded. .

5. Of the total 182.5 hburs of attorney’ s'time claimed by
TTRN, 127.75 hours should b eubject t0 an award as calculated in %the
preceding opinion..

) 6. $100. per. hcur s reasonable compensation for the time of
TURN's attorney. : - :

7. The issues developed by TURN were neither so complex or
unusual to juotify e award a multiplier as an enhancement 4o the
compensation found easonable under Rule 76.26. :

cf ccmpensaticn to TURN in the amount of $13%,102
- will e reascnab e.
" Conclusions of aw

1. TURN has. complied with the. requirement* of Article 18 6 of
our Rules of‘Z;actice and Procedure and TURN should be awarded

compensation.

2. -Asthe issuelour authority o make awards under Article /e
18.6 is before the California Supreme Court, we will: stay’ this order / |
pending the outcome of the Court's decision on this issue.




A.83-04-19 ALJ/jo*

IT IS ORDERED 't:ha.'t:--

1. DPacific Gas and Electric Compeny (PG&E) shall pay to- Toward
Utility Rate Normalization (TURN) $1%,102.

2. In PG&E' g first general rate application following the |
payment of the award to IURN, PGEE shall ineclude in its revenue /jv”"
requirenent an additional amount of $13, 102,,p1u° interest from fthe .
date of peyment of the award to the d;jg,of £iling of its application}

‘ %. This order is stayed pending”further order of the
Commission. This order is effecti on date of signaturc. 1
Dated MAY 21984,//1, at San Prancisco, California.

.
Lo

R
Lt

LEONARD M. 'GPI\{IO JR.

;;C.LO'O CAI‘V Guid@ﬂt
i3CInra ¢..

boxw A.;..:S“v*,u, GP..E"W

WILuIAM PR EAGL"Y

‘ Comm_ssionoré




